were restated to reflect the effect of this accounting change (the “Restated FY2022/2023 Financial

Information”) in order to make the financial information set forth therein comparable. Unless otherwise

stated, the financial information as of and for the year ended March 31, 2023, presented in this Document

has been prepared on the basis of the Restated FY2022/2023 Financial Information.

This change in accounting method led to a decrease in amortization, which, coupled with a variation of costs,

led to a decrease in Adjusted EBITDA for the Restated FY2022/2023 Financial Information, as compared to

the Adjusted EBITDA before restatement for the financial year ended March 31, 2023. This also led to an

increase in working capital requirements and a decrease in capital expenditure. However, our operating

income and net income were not impacted.

For more details on the impact of this change in accounting method on the comparative financial information

before restatement for the periods presented, see the tables below:

Consolidated statement of operations  For the financial year ended March 31,

2023
(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Revenue .....  6,556.8 — 6,556.8

Adjusted EBITDA(1).....  1,107.5 (127.0) 980.6

Seasonality adjustment .....  (3.3) 2.2 (1.1 )

Change in fair value:

of biological assets .....  (1.9) — (1.9 )

of other items .....  (7.6) — (7.6 )

Amortization .....  (430.9) 124.8 (306.1 )

Non-recurring items

Impairment of goodwill and fixed assets .....  (229.7) — (229.7 )

Other non-recurring items .....  (21.9) — (21.9 )

Operating income .....  412.3 0.0 412.3

Net financial income (loss) .....  (213.4) — (213.4 )

Income taxes .....  (55.3) — (55.3 )

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures .....  17.6 — 17.6

Net income .....  161.2 0.0 161.2

(1) Of which

Sugar & Renewables Europe .....  336.4 (42.5) 293.8

Sugar & Renewables International .....  340.7 (82.3) 258.4

76

Consolidated statement of operations  For the financial year ended March 31,

2023
(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Starch, Sweeteners & Renewables .....  404.8 (2.2) 402.7

Others (including eliminations) .....  25.7 — 25.7

Consolidated statement of financial position  As of March 31,

Assets

2023
(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

(€ in millions)

Goodwill .....  939.2 — 939.2

Intangible assets .....  268.7 — 268.7

Property, plant and equipment .....  2,281.5 (69.7) 2,211.7

Investments in associates and joint ventures .....  114.1 — 114.1

Non-consolidated investments .....  36.8 — 36.8

Other non-current financial assets .....  89.3 — 89.3

Non-current financial assets with related parties .....  0.2 — 0.2

Deferred tax assets .....  149.5 — 149.5

Other non-current assets .....  6.0 — 6.0

Total non-current assets .....  3,885.3 (69.7) 3,815.6

Biological assets .....  129.8 — 129.8

Inventories .....  1,476.9 69.7 1,546.6

Trade receivables .....  529.6 — 529.6

Other current financial assets .....  683.6 — 683.6

Current financial assets with related parties .....  12.6 — 12.6

Current income tax receivables .....  43.0 — 43.0

Cash and cash equivalents .....  552.7 — 552.7

Other current assets .....  10.3 — 10.3

Total current assets .....  3,438.5 69.7 3,508.2

Total assets .....  7,323.8 0.0 7,323.8

  As of March 31,

Equity and Liabilities
2023

(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Additional paid-in capital .....  39.4 — 39.4

77

  As of March 31,

Equity and Liabilities
2023

(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Reserves and retained earnings.....  1,260.2 — 1,260.2

Equity attributable to owners of the parent .....  1,299.6 0.0 1,299.6

Non-controlling interests .....  371.0 — 371.0

Total equity .....  1,670.6 0.0 1,670.6

Cooperative capital .....  176.0 — 176.0

Cooperative capital and total equity .....  1,846.6 0.0 1,846.6

Long-term borrowings .....  2,597.1 — 2,597.1

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits .....  59.3 — 59.3

Long-term provisions .....  60.4 — 60.4

Deferred tax liabilities .....  39.5 — 39.5

Other non-current financial liabilities.....  23.0 — 23.0

Non-current financial liabilities with related parties .....  5.7 — 5.7

Other non-current liabilities .....  30.3 — 30.3

Non-current liabilities .....  2,815.4 0.0 2,815.4

Short-term borrowings.....  655.7 — 655.7

Short-term provisions .....  29.5 — 29.5

Other current financial liabilities.....  790.7 — 790.7

Current financial liabilities with related parties .....  4.6 — 4.6

Trade payables .....  920.5 — 920.5

Current income tax payables .....  92.7 — 92.7

Other current liabilities .....  168.0 — 168.0

Current liabilities .....  2,661.8 0.0 2,661.8

Total Equity and Liabilities .....  7,323.8 0.0 7,323.8

  For the financial year ended March 31,

Consolidated statement of cash flows
2023

(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Net income (loss) .....  161.2 — 161.2

Share of profit of associates and joint ventures .....  (17.6) — (17.6 )

Amortization .....  430.9 (124.8) 306.1

Fair value adjustments on biological assets .....  1.9 — 1.9

Other fair value adjustments through the statement of operations 10.6 — 10.6

Gain (loss) on disposals of assets .....  (7.8) — (7.8 )

Income tax expense (income) .....  55.3 — 55.3

Net financial expense .....  207.4 — 207.4

78

  For the financial year ended March 31,

Consolidated statement of cash flows
2023

(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Impact of change in working capital:.....  (711.2) (1.1) (712.3 )

of which decrease (increase) in trade receivables .....  (6.3) — (6.3 )

of which (decrease) increase in trade payables .....  157.7 — 157.7

of which decrease (increase) in inventories .....  (394.9) (1.1) (396.0 )

of which impact of changes in other items .....  (467.7) — (467.7 )

Change in other accounts with no cash impact .....  260.1 — 260.1

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities .....  390.7 (125.8) 264.9

Income taxes paid .....  (29.0) — (29.0 )

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities .....  361.7 (125.8) 235.9

Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired.....  (1.0) — (1.0 )

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets .....  (443.3) 125.8 (317.4 )

Acquisition of financial assets .....  (2.1) — (2.1 )

Change in loans and advances granted .....  (2.8) — (2.8 )

Grants received related to assets .....  3.9 — 3.9

Interest received .....  21.9 — 21.9

Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets .....  2.6 — 2.6

Proceeds from the disposal of investments, net of cash sold .....  8.0 — 8.0

Proceeds from the disposal of financial assets .....  (0.1) — (0.1 )

Dividends received .....  13.8 — 13.8

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities .....  (399.0) 125.8 (273.2 )

Capital and Cooperative Capital decrease and increase .....  (11.8) — (11.8 )

Borrowings issues .....  1,063.2 — 1,063.2

Borrowings repayments .....  (847.9) — (847.9 )

Interest paid .....  (186.4) — (186.4 )

Transactions with non-controlling interests .....  (19.9) — (19.9 )

Change in financial assets with related parties .....  (0.6) — (0.6 )

Change in financial liabilities with related parties .....  (0.0) — (0.0 )

Dividends paid to owners of the parent .....  (3.8) — (3.8 )

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests .....  (3.9) — (3.9 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities .....  (11.0) 0.0 (11.0 )

Impact of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents in foreign

currency .....  (15.1) — (15.1 )

Net change in cash and cash equivalents, net of bank

overdrafts .....  (63.4) 0.0 (63.4 )

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at opening ....  601.8 — 601.8

Cash and cash equivalents, net of bank overdrafts at closing .....  538.5 — 538.5

79

  For the financial year ended March 31,

Consolidated statement of cash flows
2023

(before restatement)

Impact of

change in

accounting

rules

2023
(Restated FY

2022/2023 Financial

Information)

  (€ in millions)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents, net of bank

overdrafts .....  (63.4) 0.0 (63.4 )

Changes to the Consolidated Income Statement Presentation

Starting from April 1, 2024, we made the following changes to improve the readability of our income

statements (by aggregating certain line items, but in each case, without affecting the value of our operating

result): (i) grouping sales function costs, previously classified within distribution expenses, with general and

administrative expenses, (ii) grouping logistics costs, previously classified within distribution expenses, with

the cost of sales and (iii) harmonizing items accounted for in general and administrative expenses and the